RESOLUTION G2023-27 AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO
SIGN AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH LJB INC. FOR DESIGN ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE PARAPET AND VANDAL FENCE FOR THE SNIDER ROAD
AND HOPEWELL ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECTS IN THE AMOUNT

OF SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($73,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) replaced the bridge over 
Snider Road (2023) and will be replacing the bridge over I-275 at Hopewell Road (replacement 
due in June of 2024); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Symmes Township, Hamilton County, Ohio have

[...]

agreement or necessary paperwork with LJB Inc., 22710 Fairview Center 
Drive, Suite 200, Fairview Park, Ohio 44126 to provide 
engineering/design services for the Parapet and Vandal Fence for the 
Snider Road and Hopewell Road Bridge Replacement Projects, in the 
amount of Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($68,000.00).

Section 2.  That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to expend funds to pay LJB 
Inc. from the TIF Fund (#2902) in the amount of Sixty-Eight Thousand 
Dollars and No Cents ($68,000.00).

Section 3.  The Board of Trustees of Symmes Township upon majority vote does 
hereby dispense with the requirement that this Resolution be read on two 
separate days and hereby authorizes the adoption of this Resolution upon 
its first reading.

Section 4.